

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

JOHN E. O'DONNELL, individually and as Former  
Trustee of the Diane Joy Milam Dennis Revocable Trust,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORTH FLORIDA LAND TRUST, INC.,  
a Florida Non-Profit Corporation,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Prohibition to the Circuit Court of the  
Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, State of Florida  
L.T. No. 16-2016-CP-981, Hon. Peter L. Dearing

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP

Alan S. Wachs  
Florida Bar No.: 980160  
awachs@sgrlaw.com  
Jonathon D. Pressley  
Florida Bar No.: 84579  
jpressley@sgrlaw.com  
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2600  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Telephone: (904) 598-6110  
Facsimile: (904) 598-6210

*Trial Counsel for Respondent*

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy  
Florida Bar No.: 176631  
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com  
filings@appellate-firm.com  
Thomas A. Burns (*Of Counsel*)  
Florida Bar No.: 12535  
tburns@appellate-firm.com  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
Telephone: (904) 350-0075  
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

*Appellate Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Facts on Which Respondent Relies.....	1
Nature of the case .....	1
Course of the proceedings .....	2
Disposition in the lower tribunal .....	2
A.    The motion hearing .....	2
1.    The motion to transfer venue.....	3
2.    The motion for protective order and motion to compel answers to deposition questions and for sanctions .....	3
3.    The motion to amend the complaint.....	9
4.    The motion to compel interrogatory answers.....	11
5.    The objection to third-party subpoenas .....	11
B.    The motion to disqualify .....	12
C.    The response to the motion to disqualify.....	13
D.    The order denying disqualification .....	14
Nature of Relief Sought .....	14
Argument.....	14
Introduction.....	14
Standards for disqualification of a trial judge .....	15
Merits .....	17

A.	The allegations of the motion to disqualify were insufficient ..	17
1.	Disqualification is an extraordinary remedy that cannot be based on a judge’s comments or demeanor unless they indicate the judge has prejudged the case or is biased ...	17
2.	The allegations did not indicate the judge had prejudged the case or was biased.....	20
B.	In denying the motion to disqualify, the trial court did not go beyond its four corners.....	25
Conclusion .....		26
Certificate of Service .....		28
Certificate of Compliance .....		28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Bert v. Bermudez</i> , 95 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>Blaxton v. State</i> , 85 So. 3d 1150 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	1
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>City of Miami v. Williams</i> , 40 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1949) .....	4, 7, 22
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986) .....	passim
<i>Forehand v. Walton County</i> , 172 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Leon County Elections Canvassing Bd.</i> , 214 So. 3d 705 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	17
<i>Kowalski v. Boyles</i> , 557 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	25
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990) .....	25
<i>Nassetta v. Kaplan</i> , 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	14, 18, 20, 23
<i>Oates v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009) .....	16

*Perdomo v. State*,  
458 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....4, 22

*Pilkington v. Pilkington*,  
182 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) ..... passim

*Rolle ex rel. Dabrio v. Birken*,  
984 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....25

*Valdes-Fauli v. Valdes-Fauli*,  
903 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....16

**Statutes**

Fla. Const. art. V, § 4(b)(3).....1

section 38.10, Florida Statutes .....15

**Rules**

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.330 .....15

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.330(d)(1).....16

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.330(f) .....16

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(b)(3).....1

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) .....28
